

No. 18-6943

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY DEAN BANISTER,
Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

GERARD J. CEDRONE
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Ave.
Boston, MA 02210

BRIAN T. BURGESS
Counsel of Record
ANDREW KIM
KELSEY PELAGALLI
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
bburgess@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

November 18, 2019

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. A Timely Rule 59(e) Motion Is Not Subject To Section 2244(b)'s Restrictions..... | 2 |
| A. The History Of Rule 59(e) And Section 2244(b) Shows There Is No Inconsistency Between Those Provisions..... | 2 |
| B. Timely Rule 59(e) Motions Provide No Opportunity To Circumvent AEDPA..... | 7 |
| C. Respondent's Test For Identifying "Second Or Successive" Applications Sweeps In Motions That She Concedes Do Not Implicate Section 2244(b)..... | 13 |
| D. Preventing District Courts From Correcting Errors Under Rule 59(e) Does Not Further AEDPA's Objectives..... | 17 |
| II. There Is No Conflict Between Applying Rule 4(a)'s Plain Text And AEDPA..... | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000) | 20 |
| <i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2742 (2019) | 12 |
| <i>Bannister v. Armontrout</i> , 4 F.3d 1434 (8th Cir. 1993) | 4 |
| <i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003) | 14 |
| <i>Browder v. Director, Dep't of Corrs. of Ill.</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978) | 3, 4, 7 |
| <i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998) | 8 |
| <i>Charles v. Daley</i> , 799 F.2d 343 (7th Cir. 1986) | 11 |
| <i>Ching v. United States</i> , 298 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2002) | 17 |
| <i>Correll v. Thompson</i> , 63 F.3d 1279 (4th Cir. 1995) | 6 |
| <i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) | 7 |
| <i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996) | 6 |
| <i>Gibbs v. Maxwell House</i> , 701 F.2d 145 (11th Cir. 1983) | 11 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Secretary for Dep't of Corr.</i> , 317 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2003) | 9 |
| <i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982) | 10 |
| <i>Howard v. United States</i> , 533 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2008) | 4 |
| <i>In re Zermeno-Gomez</i> , 868 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2017) | 15 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 196 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 1999) | 16 |
| <i>Kremer v. Chemical Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982) | 9 |
| <i>Laber v. Harvey</i> , 438 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2006) (en banc)..... | 16 |
| <i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Martin v. Singletary</i> , 965 F.2d 944 (11th Cir. 1992) | 15 |
| <i>Morse v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 151 (1926) | 21 |
| <i>Moy v. Howard Univ.</i> , 843 F.2d 1504 (D.C. Cir. 1988) | 11 |
| <i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) | 3, 5, 7 |
| <i>Phillips v. United States</i> , 668 F.3d 433 (7th Cir. 2012) | 16 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Rishor v. Ferguson</i> , 822 F.3d 482 (9th Cir. 2016) | 17 |
| <i>Skagerberg v. Oklahoma</i> , 797 F.2d 881 (10th Cir. 1986) | 11 |
| <i>Stanhope v. Ryan</i> , No. 4:14-cv-310, 2015 WL 1013716 (D. Ariz. Mar. 9, 2015)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Dieter</i> , 429 U.S. 6 (1976) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Ibarra</i> , 502 U.S. 1 (1991) (<i>per curiam</i>)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 465 F.3d 1145 (10th Cir. 2006) | 17 |
| <i>White v. New Hampshire Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 455 U.S. 445 (1982) | 4, 17 |
| <i>York v. Tate</i> , 858 F.2d 322 (6th Cir. 1988) | 6 |
| <i>Zimmern v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 167 (1936) | 3 |
| STATUTES: | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b) | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(1) | 10, 13 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3) | 19 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(E) | 14 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2) | 23 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254..... | 14 |

| | |
|------------------------------|----|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2266..... | 14 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2266(c)(1) | 14 |

FEDERAL RULES:

| | |
|--|----------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254 Rule 11(a)..... | 18, 22 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254 Rule 11(b)..... | 19, 21 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254 Rule 12..... | 7 |
| Advisory Committee’s 1993 Note on Fed. Rule App. Proc. 4, 28 U.S.C. App., pp. 665–666..... | 11 |
| Fed. Rule App. Proc. 4 | 20 |
| Fed. Rule App. Proc. 4(a)..... | 10, 19, 21, 22 |
| Fed. Rule App. Proc. 4(a)(4) | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. Rule App. Proc. 4(a)(4)(A) | 2, 10, 19 |
| Fed. Rule App. Proc. 4(a)(4)(A)(iv) | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. Rule App. Proc. 4(a)(4)(A)(vi) | 11 |
| Fed. Rule App. Proc. 35 | 13 |
| Fed. Rule App. Proc. 40 | 13 |
| Fed. Rule App. Proc. 41(b)..... | 15 |
| Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 6(b)(2)..... | 7 |
| Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 59 | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 59(e) | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 60(b)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 81(a)(4)..... | 7 |
| Sup. Ct. Rule 44..... | 13 |
